
  

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair), Crisp, 

D'Agorne, Fenton, Gates, Levene, Lisle and Reid 
 

Date: Monday, 13 February 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 7 
November 2016 and the CSMC Call in meetings held on 21 
November 2016 and 3 January 2017.  
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 10 February 2017. Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the foot of this 
agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Report on Air Quality Motion referred by Council   
(Pages 15 - 20) 
 

This report presents information on a Motion around Air Quality 
submitted to Council for consideration in accordance with Standing 
Order 23.1. 

5. Future Ways of Working in Scrutiny (Pages 21 - 48) 
 

This report provides an update on the ongoing work to examine 
alternative committee structures to support this council in delivering 
its scrutiny function, and reports back on the consultation with 
political groups and the Corporate Management Team.  
 

6. Scrutiny Review Support Budget (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

This report sets out the current position in relation to available 
Council funding for research in support of scrutiny review work.   

7. 2nd/3rd Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
(Pages 55 - 62) 
 

This report provides a high level analysis for the services falling 
under the responsibility of the Corporate & Scrutiny Management 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Policy & Scrutiny Committee, which include all corporate, strategic 
and business services.  
 

8. Schedule of Petitions (Pages 63 - 82) 
 

This report provides the committee with details of new petitions 
received to date, together with those considered by the Executive 
or relevant Executive Member/Officer since the last report to the 
Committee.  
 

9. Work Plan 2016-17 (Pages 83 - 84) 
 

Members are asked to give consideration to the committee’s work 
plan for 2016-17. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Laura Clark  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 554538 

 E-mail – Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing 
this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 
 



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 7 November 2016 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), Crisp, Fenton, Gates, Levene, Lisle, 
Reid and Craghill (Substitute for Councillor 
D'Agorne) 

Apologies Councillor D'Agorne 

 
29. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

30. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Corporate and Scrutiny 

Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 5 September 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
Matter Arising - Executive Leader and Deputy Leader Update on 
Progress in Implementing 12-Point Policy Plan (minute 23)  
 
Members highlighted that a request had been made for 
information to be provided to the committee on the funding 
arrangements for Yearsley Pool on 13 June, and again on 5 
September, which had not yet been received. Officers assured 
Members that the information would be chased up.  
 
 

31. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
the following item:  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Item 6. Briefing Paper on Administration of Section 106 
Agreements 
 

Mr Mendus, Independent Member of the Audit and Governance 
Committee, spoke about the transparency and accessibility of 
Section 106 agreements. He stated that the open data 
spreadsheet was helpful, but only covered financial obligations. 
He suggested that there needed to be a clearer way for non-
financial obligations to be monitored.  
 
In response to Member questions he stated: 
 

 As this issue had originally been raised at Audit and 
Governance committee, Veritau were aware of the points 
he had raised. However, the most recent audit was purely 
financial and only a partial audit.  

 His main concerns were clarity and visibility. When major 
developers did not deliver non-financial obligations there 
needed to be clearer sight of this non-compliance. 

 
 

32. Schedule of Petitions  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of new 
petitions received to date, together with those considered by the 
Executive or relevant Executive Member/Officer since the last 
report to the committee.   
 
Members were asked to consider the petitions received and 
actions reported, and agree an appropriate course of action in 
each case. 
 
Resolved:  That the petitions received and actions reported, as 

detailed in paragraph 5 of the report and Annex A be 
noted.  

 
Reason:     To ensure the committee carries out its 

responsibilities in relation to petitions.  
 
 

33. Update Report on Peer Review Action Plan  
 
Members considered a report which set out a brief summary of 
progress to date with the Peer Review 2016 Action Plan, ahead 
of the r
[...]
icers gave a 
brief update on the current status of the work of the Committee’s 
3 Task Groups, for information.   
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee (Calling In) 

Date 21 November 2016 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), Crisp, Fenton, Gates, Levene (arrived 
at 6pm), Lisle and Reid 

Apologies 
 

Councillor D'Agorne 

 
8. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 

9. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   
 

10. Called-In Item Pre-Decision: York Central - Consultation on 
Highway Access Options  
 
Members received a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in and the role of the Committee, together with options 
available to it under the agreed pre-decision call-in 
arrangements. 
 
In accordance with those arrangements, three Members 
(Councillors Cannon, Crisp and Derbyshire) had called in the 
above item from the Forward Plan for the following reasons: 
 

 To provide input on the consultation before its format and 
content is agreed; 

 To understand the extent and scope of the consultation to 
ensure it properly engages all Holgate ward residents; and  

 To gain assurance that all possible access options are 
being treated and considered equally within the 
consultation. 

Page 7



 
At the outset, the Chair reminded Members of the process
[...]
akes the following 
recommendations to the Executive:  

 
I. high level, ongoing engagement across the 

City in relation to the access route for York 
Central be undertaken, with particular regard 
being given to residents most directly affected; 
and  

Page 9



II. arrangements be made to ensure that any 
further consultation processes, in relation to 
the route and site, clarify the current status of 
Access Route E as being part of the package 
to unlock funding from the West Yorkshire 
Transport Fund (WYTF).  

 
Reason:     To provide scrutiny’s views on the issue in advance 

of consideration by the Executive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 10



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee (Calling In) 

Date 3 January 2017 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), Brooks (Substitute for Councillor 
Lisle), Crisp, D'Agorne, Fenton, Gates, 
Levene and Reid 

Apologies 
 

Councillor Lisle 

 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillors Crisp and Reid both declared a personal interest as 
they had recently received their free bus passes.  
 

12. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
the following item.  
 
3. Called-in Item: Park and Ride Service Operator Specification 
 
Mr Dave Merrett spoke on the importance of the Park and Ride 
service to the City of York. He expressed his concerns around 
the air quality in the city, and the public health impact this had. 
He hoped that the Committee would recommend that Option 2 
be amended to require all six routes 
[...]
 and will take effect 
from the date of the CSMPSC (Calling-In) meeting.  
 

Reason:     To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with 
efficiently and in accordance with the requirements 
of the Council’s Constitution.  

 
 
 
 
Cllr D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

13 February 2017 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 

 

Air Quality 

Summary 

1. This report presents information on a Motion around Air Quality 
submitted to Council for consideration in accordance with Standing Order 
23.1. 

 Background 

2. At a full Council meeting on 15 December 2016 Cllr D’Agorne submitted 
a Motion around air quality and Council agreed to refer the issue to 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & Scrutiny Committee (CSMC) 
for further examination. 

3. The Motion states: 
 
Council notes:  

     that improving air quality is a key objective in the Council Plan and a 
matter of significant public concern; 
  

     that recent data shows that between 94 and 163 people die 
prematurely in York each year due to the impacts of poor air quality 
(Local Air Quality Management Status Report 2016, City of York 
Council); 
  

     that 50-70% of nitrogen dioxide pollution in York is from vehicle 
traffic, largely diesel vehicles and the annual average air quality 
objective for NO2 is still being breached at numerous locations 
around the inner ring road (Local Air Quality Management Status 
Report 2016, City of York Council) 
 

Page 15 Agenda Item 4



 

     a report by the Royal College of Physicians and the Royal College 
of Paediatrics and Child Health in Feb 2016 estimated that the 
adverse impact on public health caused by air pollution costs the UK 
economy more than £20bn per year – around 16% of the current 
annual NHS budget. 
 

     the publication in Dece
[...]
e remit of the Corporate and 

Scrutiny Management Policy & Scrutiny Committee and it does not fall 
within the responsibility of more than one scrutiny committee. 
 

9. The Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
receives regular detailed update reports on air quality, the Air Quality 
Action Plan and the council’s Low Emissions Strategy. It considered a 
pre-decision call-in of the Air Quality Action Plan 3 and the views of the 
committee were fed into the Executive report. Air Pollution and 
Sustainable Travel comparison figures are standing elements of the 
committee’s quarterly performance monitoring reports.     
 

10. There is already a legal requirement for all local authorities to produce an 
‘annual report on progress towards measures and actions’, it’s called the 
Annual Status Report and the first one went to the Executive Member 
Decision Session 5 September 2016. Air quality improvement/ 
deterioration is also reported in the LTP3 progress report via the specific 
air quality indicator (based on city centre diffusion tube monitoring). 
 
Council Plan 
 

11. This report is linked to A Prosperous City for All, A Focus on Frontline 
Services and A Council that Listens to Residents elements of the Council 
Plan. 
 
Risks & Implications 
 

12. There are no risks or implications arising from the recommendations in 
this report. 
 
Recommendations 
 

13. Having considered the information and analysis contained in this report 
the Committee is asked to refer the Council Motion around Air Quality to 
the Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny for further 
consideration. 
 

Page 18



 

Reason: So the Council Motion on Air Quality is considered by the most 
relevant scrutiny committee. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: (01904) 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 
Tel: (01904) 551004 

  

Report Approved  Date 20/01/2017 

     
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Page 19

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
   

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

13 February 2017 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Customer & Corporate 
Services 
 
Future Ways of Working in Scrutiny 
 
 Introduction 
 
1. This report provides an update on the ongoing work to examine 

alternative committee structures to support this council in delivering its 
scrutiny function, and reports back on the consultation with political 
groups and the Corporate Management Team. The report asks this 
committee for further direction in examining the way forward. 
 
Background  
 

2. Issues Affecting Current Scrutiny Function 
Historically in York, there has been limited policy development scrutiny 
carried out since the introduction of overview and scrutiny in 2000.  A 
majority of scrutiny review work has been reactive – looking at the way 
the Council delivers its services and holding to account previous 
Executive/Executive Member decisions.   
 

3. The current scrutiny committee structure has been in place since 2009 
and was designed around cross cutting Local Area Agreement themes.  
That agreement has long since been replaced by other working 
arrangements and there have been significant changes to the 
organisation’s working model.  This has resulted in a scrutiny function 
that bears little relation to the way in which the council currently operates 
or its structure. 
 

4. Furthermore, the differing work priorities for previous Cabinets/ 
Executives and the scrutiny committees, and those in place for the 
current Executive, present a continuous challenge in terms of corporate 
capacity to consistently provide effective support to scrutiny. This has 
become an increasing challenge as the size of the senior 
[...]
tion fit for purpose, this Council is at risk of not 
being able to demonstrate how non Executive members engage with the 
big issues facing the city and those shared across the country, or 
demonstrate how it is equipped to tackle and challenge those issues in 
an open, inclusive and democratic way. 

  
 Recommendations 
 
40. In light of the information contained within this report and the feedback 

gathered from the groups and the Corporate Management Team, 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee are recommended to: 

a) Note the contents of this report  

b) Recommend Option (iv) to Council 

c) Identify any necessary changes to its management role to ensure it 
remains fit for purpose in light of the proposed changes to the 
scrutiny function 

d) Receive a further report at its next meeting proposing terms of 
reference for the new scrutiny committees  

Reason:  To fulfil the scrutiny management role of this Committee, and 
enable any changes required to the scrutiny function to be 
presented to Full Council in March 2017 for approval. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: (01904) 
552063 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Legal & Governance 

Report Approved 
 

Date 3 February  2017 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  N/A 

Page 32



 
Annexes: 
Annex A – Option (iii) Advantages & Disadvantages 
Annex B – Option (iv) Advantages & Disadvantages  
Annex C – Sample Workplans for Committees proposed in Option (iv) 
Annex D – Sample Workflow for Finance & Performance Monitoring 

proposed for Option (iv) 
 
Abbreviations: 
CfPS – Centre for Public Scrutiny 
CMT – Corporate Management Team 
DMT – Directorate Management Team 
SRA – Special Responsibility Allowance 
  

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

Review of Scrutiny Function 

Analysis of Option (iii) – No Change to curr
[...]
istant Director – Legal & Governance  
 

Scrutiny Review Support Budget 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the current position in relation to available Council 
funding for research in support of scrutiny review work.   

2. Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & Scrutiny Committee (CSMC) 
has a constitutional right, under its delegated authority to consider and 
recommend to the Executive a budget for scrutiny. This report seeks to 
consult Members on any recommendations it may wish to make to the 
Executive prior to the budget setting process for 2017/18. 

 Background 

3. For the 2010/11 financial year, this Committee decided not to 
recommend any change to its then existing base scrutiny support 
budget, which stood at £15k.  The Budget Council meeting, however, in 
February 2011, agreed to cut that support budget, as part of a savings 
exercise.     

4.    The then Budget Council decision was taken against an understanding 
that there had been little spend against the scrutiny support budget for 
the previous 3 to 4 years.  This was with the notable exception of a 
consultation survey undertaken in relation to a scrutiny review into traffic 
congestion and its impact.  

5. Subsequently, at Budget Council in February 2012 and upon the 
recommendation of the then Scrutiny Management Committee, Council 
agreed to reinstate a small support budget for scrutiny research work 
associated with reviews, in the sum of £5k, and since that time this 
Committee has allocated £1k annually to each Scrutiny Committee for 
that purpose.  

     

Page 49 Agenda Item 6



 

Analysis 

6. In this current financial year to date 2016/17, the only scrutiny review that 
has required research / professional advice has been the Tour de France 
Scrutiny Review, in the amount of £350.   

7. In 2015/16 there was no spending against this budget up to the end of 
January 2016, at which time it was agreed by this Committee that the 
budget could be used for member training purposes
[...]
ther implications associated with this 
report.  Constitutionally, this Committee has the right to recommend to 
Executive an appropriate budget to support scrutiny research.  

Risk Management 
 

18. Clearly, this Committee needs to address what it believes the current 
and future needs of scrutiny may be, taking into account the historical 
levels of spend in the area concerned and any potential impact on 
improvements to Council performance.  Based on previous years level of 
spend in this area, there is a risk that any budget allocation made in the 
future could largely remain unused.  Although, the ongoing scrutiny 
function review referred to could require some investment in Member 
training, to which any approved budget could potentially contribute. 
 

 Recommendations 

19. Members are asked to consider what recommendation to make to the 
Executive in relation to a scrutiny support budget for use on external 
consultation/market research, for consideration as part of the Council’s 
budget setting process for 2017/18. 

Reason: To address the Committee’s constitutional right to comment 
to Executive on setting the above scrutiny budget.  

 

 

Page 53



 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & 
Democratic Services 
Tel: (01904) 551030 

Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director  
Legal & Governance 

Report Approved  Date  6 January 2017 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Debbie Mitchell 
Principal Accountant 
Tel: (01904) 554161 

 
Wards Affected:   

All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: None 

Page 54



 

 

 
 

   

 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
13 February 2017  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Customer & Corporate 
Services 
 

2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 and 3 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report provides a high level analysis f

Minutes of the meeting

City Of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy

and Scrutiny Committee

Date 13 February 2017

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Crisp, D'Agorne,
Fenton, Gates, Levene, Reid, Dew
(Substitute for Councillor Galvin) and Steward
(Substitute for Councillor Lisle)

Apologies Councillors Galvin and Lisle

Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers

36.

37.

38.

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Corporate and Scrutiny
Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee
meeting held on 7 November 2016 and the CSMC
Call-in meetings held on 21 November 2016 and 3
January 2017 be approved as a correct record and
then signed by the Chair.

Public Participation
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on

the following item:

8. Schedule of Petitions (‘Save our Clifford’s Tower’)

Councillor Hayes, Ward member for Micklegate, spoke on the
petition regarding Clifford’s Tower. He stated that there had
been over 3000 signatures which showed the strength of public
feeling on this issue and that many felt the planning process had
passed them by.



39.

Report on Air Quality Motion Referred by Council

Members considered a report presenting information on a
motion around air quality which was submitted to Council for
consideration in accordance with Standing Order 23.1.
Members considered a report presenting information on a
motion around air quality which was submitted to Council for
consideration in accordance with Standing Order 23.1.

Officers gave a brief background to the report, stating that this
motion had been referred to CSMC by Full Council for further
examination. However, the Officer recommendation was to refer
this to Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny
Committee (EDAT) as it was felt this was the most relevant
committee due to the regular air quality updates it was already
receiving firmly within it's remit.

During debate the following points were raised:

¢ Members felt there had been no clear rationale given as to
why this had been referred to CSMC by Full Council

e This was an inappropriate way to deal with a motion as air
quality had already been considered by scrutiny and the
motion contained clear actions for the Executive to
consider

e There was some concern that this item may get ‘lost’ on
the EDAT work plan and not be discussed for some time,
due to the high workload the committee already had

e To the contrary, some Members believed it was the right
decision to refer to scrutiny as Full Council had insufficient
information to debate the motion

Councillor Levene moved to refer the motion back to Council as
they had been denied the opportunity to debate the issue fully.
Councillor D’Agorne seconded this. On being put to a vote the
motion fell.

Referral of the motion to EDAT Scrutiny Committee was then
moved and seconded on the proviso that it be referred back to
this Committee, should it not be considered relatively quickly by
that Committee.

Resolved: To refer the Council Motion around Air Quality to the
Economic Development & Transport Policy &
Scrutiny for further consideration. If the issue could



40.

41.

not be considered in a timely manner then it is to be
reported back to CSMC.

Reason: In order that the Council Motion on Air Quality is
considered by the most relevant scrutiny committee.

Future Ways of Working in Scrutiny
[See also Part B minute]

Members were asked to consider a report which provided an
update on the ongoing work to examine alternative committee
structures to support the Council in delivering its scrutiny
function and reported back on the consultation with political
groups and the Corporate Management Team.

Resolved: That Members note the report and receive a further
report at its next meeting proposing terms of
reference for the new scrutiny committees for
approval by Council.

Reason: To fulfil the scrutiny management role of this
Committee, and enable any changes required to the
scrutiny function to be presented to Full Council in
March 2017 for approval.

Scrutiny Review Support Budget

Members considered a report which set out the current position
in relation to available Council funding for research in support of
scrutiny reviews.

Members were asked to consider what recommendation to
make to the Executive in relation to a scrutiny support budget
for use on external consultation/market research, for
consideration as part of the Council’'s budget setting process for
2017/18.

During debate Members suggested that a continuation of the
current budget be recommended, particularly in light of the
increased level of Member training that may be required should
changes be made to the scrutiny structure.



42.

43.

Resolved: That the Committee recommend Executive retains
the current budgetary support for external research
and consultancy work.

Reason: To address the Committee’s constitutional right to
comment to Executive on setting the above scrutiny
budget.

2nd/3rd Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report

Members were asked to consider a report which provided an
analysis of the services falling under the responsibility of this
committee, including corporate, strategic and business services.

In response to Member questions Officers confirmed that the
Customer Relationship Management System (CRM) would
allow for smoother, more efficient back office processing. The
delay in implementing this was mainly due to the work involved
In connecting to existing technical systems.

Members commented that they were pleased to see an
improvement in the number of staff receiving Personal
Development Reviews (PDR) and that sickness absence
reporting would soon be available online via iTrent.

Resolved: That the report be noted and that a written update on
the Customer Relationship Management System
(CRM) be brought to the meeting of CSMC to be
held in May.

Reason: To update the Committee on the forecast position for
2016/17.

Schedule of Petitions

Members were provided with a report detailing both new
petitions and those considered by the Executive or relevant
Executive member since the last report to committee.

Members were asked to consider the petitions received and
actions reported, and agree an appropriate course of action in
each case.



44.

Councillor Hayes, who had spoken under public participation on
this item, clarified that the ‘Save our Clifford’s Tower’ petition
had already been passed to English Heritage.

Resolved: That the petitions received and actions reported, as

detailed in paragraph 5 of the report and Annex A be
noted.

Reason: To ensure the committee carries out its
responsibilities in relation to petitions.

Work Plan 2016-17

Members were asked to give consideration to the committee’s
Work Plan for 2016/17.

It was suggested a replacement may be required for Councillor
Lisle on the Elections Scrutiny Review Task Group. It was felt
that, as the review was coming to an end, the Group could
continue without a representative from the Conservative group.

Resolved: That the committee’s work plan for 2016/17 be
approved subiject to the following additions:

Update Report on the work of the E-Democracy
Task Group (in particular regarding the Customer
Relations Management System (May 2017)).

Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned
programme of work in place.

Part B - Matters Referred to Council

45.

Future Ways of Working in Scrutiny
[See also Part A minute]

Members were asked to consider a report which provided an
update on the ongoing work to examine alternative committee
structures to support the Council in delivering its scrutiny
function and reported back on the consultation with political
groups and the Corporate Management Team.

The Corporate Director of Economy and Place was in
attendance in order to give the Committee feedback from the



Corporate Management Team (CMT). He stated that whilst this
was purely a Member decision, CMT were in full support of the
recommendation of Officers. They felt that scrutiny in its current
format was ineffective and that the suggested structure would
allow a culture change; moving away from silo working towards
a one council approach. In response to member questions he
clarified that CMT were in full support of Option (iv).

Officers gave a brief background to the report and an overview
of how the new structure would work in practical terms. They
also circulated an update to the table at para.13 of the report.

After questions from Members they stated:

e The number of statutory co-opted Members required
under the new structure would be the same as under the
existing structure. This would be on an invitation basis to
any committee where relevant matters were being
discussed. In the example of parent governors, it could be
that work plans were organised to ensure that discussion
of education matters be limited to a set number of
meetings per year.

e Research for the report had been sourced from the Centre
for Public Scrutiny in December 2016. It was clarified that
Selby was used as an example as they were the authority
which had most recently gone through the process of
making changes to overview and scrutiny.

Members then extensively debated the issue, which focussed
on:

e what model might best achieve the organisational cultural
change required to improve the effectiveness of scrutiny in
York

e existing skills and specialisms already developed by
Members in scrutiny and what model would best utilise
those

¢ the advantages and disadvantages of the models before
them: aligning to Directorates might exacerbate silo
working but might also provide simpler working
lines/reporting structures; option (iv) would give clear
focus on scrutiny roles, providing early opportunities for
engaging with and flagging up policy development

e appropriate skills training for Members



¢ irrespective of the model adopted, Members expressed
some concerns about the operation of the current pre-
decision call in process, triggered by business appearing
on the Forward Plan. Officers added that Option (iv) would
facilitate removal of the current process by providing a
clear route for early policy development and engagement

Councillor Levene then moved and Councillor Crisp seconded
the adoption of Option (iv) to Council. On being put to the vote
that motion fell.

Option (iii) aligning Scrutiny Committees to Directorates was
then moved and seconded on the understanding that
opportunities be made available to review the current pre-
decision call in arrangements and to improve engagement
generally with scrutiny.

Recommended: That Council approve and adopt Option (iii) to
align Scrutiny Committees to the new
Directorates in accordance with the approach
for this option set out in the report.

Reason: To fulfil the scrutiny management role of this
Committee, and enable any changes required to the
scrutiny function to be presented to Full Council in
March 2017 for approval.

Councillor D Williams, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm].



